Attorney Docket No.: 0036-022(a) Attorney Customer No: 45270

IN THE UNITED STATES PAT

PATENT

11-25-2005

103125615

FFICE

re Application of

Ward Mullins

Serial Number:

09/987,489

Filed:

11-15-2001

ASSIGNMENT BRANCH

For:

DYNAMIC OBJECT-DRIVEN DATABASE MANIPULATION AND MAPPING SYSTEM

ASSIGNMENT TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Sir:

Please record the attached Assignment for the entire interest in the subject patent application in the name of the assignor and the assignee as indicated below and return the original document to the undersigned.

1. Name of Conveying Party (ies):

Ward Mullins

2. Name and Address of Receiving Party (ies)

Thought, Inc. 5 Third Street Suite 815 San Francisco, CA 94103 00000001 09987489

8.8

11/23/2005 DBYRNE

PATENT REEL: 017252 FRAME: 0233 Attorney Docket No.: 0036-022(a) **PATENT**

Attorney Customer No: 45270

3. Execution Date of Assignment:

November 07, 2005

4. If this Assignment is being filed together with a new application, the

execution date of the application is:

5. Total number of applications and/or patents involved: 1

All correspondence should be addressed to:

Robert G. Lev Lev Intellectual Property Consulting 4766 Michigan Boulevard Youngstown, Ohio 44505

The Assignment recordation fee (\$40.00) is covered by our attached Check Number ___ 4300 .

To the best of my knowledge of belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents 5.

If there should be any questions concerning the amount of the fee or should our check become detached, please contact the undersigned.

> PATENT REEL: 017252 FRAME: 0234

Attorney Docket No.: 0036-022(a) Attorney Customer No: 45270

PATENT

Respectfully submitted, Lev Intellectual Property Consulting

Robert G. Lev

Registration No. 30,280

Date: November 17, 2005

4766 Michigan Boulevard Youngstown, Ohio 44505 Telephone: (330) 759-1423 Facsimile: (330) 759-4865

[HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS SEING DEPOSITED WITH THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE AS EXPRESS MAIL IN AN ENVELOPE ADDRESSED TO: COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS, PO BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313-1450, ON______

PATENT

REEL: 017252 FRAME: 0235

Bob Lev

Assignment of Rights in Invention (Sole inventor; single assignee, without witness or notarization)		Docket No. 0036-022(a)
Inventor	Residence of Inventor	
WARD MULLINS	2222 LEAVENWORTH S #304 SAN FRANCISCO, CA S	
Assignee	Residence or Principal Place of Business of Assignee	
THOUGHT, INC.	5 THIRD STREET SUITE 815 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 9	94103

Whereas, I, the above-identified Inventor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

DYNAMIC OBJECT-DRIVEN DATABASE MANIPULATION AND MAPPING SYSTEM

(hereinafter referred to as "Invention") for which I am making application for Letters Patent in the United States of America;

And, whereas I desire to assign a 100% undivided interest in said Invention, said application disclosing the Invention and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor to the above-identified Assignee, and whereas said Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for the sum of ONE dollars

(\$ 1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

I hereby assign, sell and transfer a 100% undivided interest in said invention, said application, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to me with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And I hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Letters Patent to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And I further agree to execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of Assignee, or its designees as Assignee or its Assignees may from time-to-time present to me in order to perfect title in said Invention, modifications, and improvements in said Invention, applications and Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto;

[Page 1 of 2]

AS02B/REV01

Assignment of Rights in Invention (Sole inventors single sesiones without witness or notaviration)		Docket No.	
(Sole inventor; single assignee; without witness or notarization)		0036-022(a)	
Inventor	Residence of Inventor		
WARD MULLINS	2222 LEAVENWORTH S #304 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 9		
Assignee	Residence or Principal Place of Business of Assignee		
THOUGHT, INC.	5 THIRD STREET SUITE 815 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 9	4103	
And I further agree to sign and properly execute such a for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of seissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my afor and prepare at its own expense. Executed this 7/4 day of 1/ow , in at	said application for patent, ar resaid Invention, as the Assig	dor, for obtaining any reissue or	
	(Signature of Inventor)		
	oust #: 45,	270	
[Page 7 of			

RECORDED: 11/17/2005

PATENT REEL: 017252 FRAME: 0237